fense against unsafe and undocumented com-
mercial vehicles and operators; and 

‘‘Whereas, the President and Congress have 
provided no federal assistance to California 
for critically needed border infrastructure; 
and 

‘‘Whereas, the State of California has al-
ready spent twenty-five million dollars 
($25,000,000) for two commercial vehicle en-
forcement facilities and remains ready to in-
spect commercial vehicles from Mexico; and 

‘‘Whereas, the state is faced with diverting 
from other critical spending demands more 
than two hundred million dollars 
($200,000,000) for highway facilities in the

[...]

for federal-state cost sharing for similar 

projects is 80 percent federal funding and 20 
percent state funding, standard federal reim-
bursement would be twenty million dollars 
($20,000,000) for the commercial vehicle en-
forcement facilities and one hundred sixty 
million dollars ($160,000,000) for the highway 
facilities: Now, therefore, be it 

‘‘Resolved, by the Senate and the Assembly of 
the State of California, jointly, That the Legis-
lature of the State of California memorial-
izes the President and the Congress to recog-
nize the unfunded mandate placed on the